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1. Executive Summary 
 

The infrastructure programme of the Eastern Cape Department of Education (ECDOE) had a running start 
to the 2024/25, after finally recovering from the Covid-19 pandemic in 2020 and the drastic budget cuts 
that accompanied it. This momentum was a result of several interventions in 2023/24 which ultimately 
reversed the negative trend. In fact, the recovery was such that the infrastructure budget was fully utilised 
and some payables in March 2025 have had to be held over to April 2025. 

 
This is regrettable but is a manifestation of the effort put into the recovery of the programme after the 
Covid and post-Covid catastrophe. It is now a matter of record that most contractors suspended operations 
or terminated contracts during 2020/21 due to non-payment / payment delays by the Department, which 
in turn was a result of insufficient funds due to the budget cuts. Extreme difficulties were experienced in 
trying to resuscitate these projects. The credibility of the Department as a reliable client was severely 
compromised. Thus, both PIAs and especially contractors, were reluctant to resume construction without 
a guarantee that they would be paid timeously. A second challenge was the time required to re-do the 
design and procurement for projects that were terminated. 

Several unsuccessful attempts were made to secure additional funding, with approaches to several 
sources at provincial and national level, but these did not yield any success in the constrained fiscal 
prevailing environment. 

 
The interventions targeted through EIG funding contribute positively to the achievement of compliance to 
the Minimum Uniform Norms and Standards for Public School Infrastructure which remains the biggest 
challenge within the province due to the huge amount of R82,3bn billion required to eliminate provincial 
infrastructure backlogs. 

 
Despite a slightly improved audit outcome in 2023/24, the Department unfortunately received a 
qualification for the statement of its asset and S42 registers and for the audit on its pre-determined 
objectives (AoPO). 

 
To address the prior-year qualification on immovable tangible capital assets, management valued certain 
assets on the fair value method and others on the cost method. However, issues were identified with both 
methods due to calculation errors in the fair value methodology for the fair valuing of assets and a lack of 
sufficient appropriate audit evidence to support cases where the assets were measured at cost. The 
qualification on AoPO is being addressed through pre-audit checks in consultation with AGSA. The Audit 
Report will, however, only be released on 31 July 2025. 
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The audit identified shortcomings in the management of the infrastructure programme and the asset 
database reliability. These are systematically being addressed through: 

• The formulation and institutionalisation of Standard Operating procedures (SoPs). 

• Amending the Service Delivery Agreements (SDAs) with all our Implementing Agents to 
ensure alignment and strengthening of clauses governing their role and responsibilities. 

 
The Department performed well on all its formal submissions (End of Year Report, Immoveable Asset 
Management Plan (IAMP), Infrastructure Programme Management Plan (IPMP) and Infrastructure 
Reporting Model (IRM)) and duly received an Incentive Grant allocation from the Performance Based 
System, which was included in the Education Infrastructure Grant (EIG). 

 
2. Introduction 

 
The End of Year (EoY) Evaluation report is an annual output that assesses the infrastructure delivery 
performance of the Eastern Cape Department of Education (ECDOE) against its annual financial and non- 
financial objectives and goals. It focuses on evaluating the delivery of infrastructure programmes and 
projects tabled as part of the Budget Statements / Estimates of Capital Expenditure for the past financial 
year of the Medium-Term Expenditure Framework (MTEF). This report covers the period 01 April 2024 to 
31 March 2025. 

The EoY Evaluation Report is an annual external performance imperative for the infrastructure 
programme, in compliance with the Framework of the Division of Revenue Act (DoRA). It is thus necessary 
for the National Government to engage in a thorough and effective evaluation process for each funding 
programme to manage the service delivery objectives of conditional grants and equitable share. It also 
serves as an ongoing self-evaluation by the ECDOE to confirm that it is meeting its objectives, and to adjust 
as needed to improve efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
The Infrastructure Delivery Management (IDM) processes, as presented in Figure 1, consists of portfolio; 
programme; operations and maintenance; and project processes. 
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Figure 1: IDMS Process Diagram 

The process consists of initiating, defining, managing, review and improvement phases. The EoY Evaluation 
report is required to be compiled and approved as part of the review phase of the programme process. 

 
This report assesses the infrastructure delivery related performance of the ECDOE against its annual 
financial and non-financial objectives and goals. It focuses on the evaluation of delivery of the 
infrastructure programmes and projects tabled as part of the Budget Statements / Estimates of Capital 
Expenditure for the past financial year of the MTEF. 

 
The EoY evaluation is applicable to all infrastructure programmes and projects that are funded through: 

• Equitable share. 

• Infrastructure grant allocation. 

• Donors (if applicable). 

• Own revenue (if applicable). 
 

3. Purpose 
 

As stated earlier herein, the ECDOE infrastructure programme commenced the 2024/25 financial year on 
a sound footing, after finally recovering from the repercussions of the Covid-19 pandemic in 2020, the 



10 

ECDOE Physical Resources Management - End of Year Evaluation Report 2024-25 
 

drastic budget cuts that accompanied it, and the fact that most contractors suspended operations or 
terminated contracts due to non-payment / payment delays by the Department, which in turn was a result 
of insufficient funds due to the budget cuts. These issues were addressed in 2023/24, but the EIG was cut 
significantly (by R226m after inclusion of the roll-over from last year) during the adjustment budget. 

 

Key challenges arising from the foregoing included the following: 
• Over-commitment due to interventions initiated in 2022/23 and budget cuts in 2023/24. 
• Large number of completed projects not closed out yet, including historical / legacy projects where 

documentation is no longer available. 

• Valuation of projects where invoices cannot be located (asset register). 

• Internal DoE capacity. 

• Challenges with enhancement and thus institutionalisation of EFMS. 
 

The purpose of this report, given the background described, is thus to: 
• Provide an overview of achievements and challenges experienced through the year. 

• Understand the challenges that can arise from unforeseen risks. 

• Provide insight into the implications for the infrastructure programme as a whole and specific 
projects. 

• Reflect on the impact of the foregoing. 

• Identify remedial actions and mitigation strategies. 

• Assess the following and determine challenges and solutions aligned to the APP and IRM: 
o Progress made by the end of each financial year by the Programmes, against the objectives 

and outcomes. 
o Past financial and non-financial performance of the infrastructure service delivery of the 

Department. 
o Impact that the previous year’s performance will have on planning and implementation of 

the next and subsequent year’s delivery. 

o Monitoring and the key competencies deployed to track and report on progress. 
o Risks on Programme Management and on Project Management Levels. 
o Overall management of the Programme, including management and communication 

structures within the Department. 

o Capacity to manage infrastructure. 
o Outcomes (findings and recommendations from Annual Audit) 
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4. Source Documents 
 

The Department embraces the approach that an internal EoY evaluation is not a once off activity at the 
end of the financial year but an ongoing in-year process. 

 
This EoY report therefore, considers issues raised during monthly and quarterly reviews during the 
2024/25 Financial Year. This is in addition to the source documentation utilised, and the Department 
believes that this enhances the qualitative aspect of this report. 

 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the following documentation was utilised as sources of information in 
the compilation of this report: 

• Information extracted from the EFMS was the major source for this report and forms the basis for 
data and documentation for most of the other sources listed below. 

• Annual Conditional Grant Evaluation Circular issued by National Treasury. 

• Infrastructure Programme Management Plan (IPMP) and Infrastructure Procurement Strategy (IPS). 

• Annual and quarterly IPIPs and monthly PIA reports to the TPICC. 

• Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure (EPRE). 

• EoY Evaluation Reports from previous years. 

• In Year Monitoring (IYM) reports (audited IYMs for previous years and final IYM for March 2024). 

• IRM and BAS reports. 

• ECDOE Strategic Plan 2019 – 2024. 

• Annual Performance Plan (APP) and quarterly reports. 

• Infrastructure Asset Management Plan (I-AMP). 

• Service Delivery Agreements. 

• Framework for Conditional Grants to Provinces issued in terms of the Division of Revenue. 

• Framework for the Performance Based Incentive Grant (relevant to Education and Health). 

• Project Close Out Reports. 

• Approved Variations. 

• B5 Project List (as per November 2024 submission for Adjustment Budget). 

• HR Quarterly Reports submitted as part of IRM reports. 

• Annual Audit Report 
 

5. Methodology and Approach 
 

The evaluation team uses a consultative approach whereby various units within the Department are 
required to provide inputs collaboratively. Units such as the finance; supply chain management; 
stakeholder and community liaison; staff members from the Infrastructure Directorates; District 
Coordination, and Institutional and Operations Management (DC&IOM); District and Cluster Offices; 
Departmental Management and Provincial Treasury; as well as the end users at facilities where projects 
are being implemented, are consulted. 

 
The evaluators then collate and analyse the information. The results are compared to the previous financial 
year’s Annual Performance Plan and infrastructure planning objectives. The qualitative evaluation approach 
comprises informal working group sessions as well as formal discussions during meetings utilising open 
ended questionnaires which assists in gaining an in depth understanding of the achievements and current 
challenges faced by the programme. 
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The Department has a clear understanding that, to present effective reports, an internal EoY evaluation is 
not a once off activity at the end of the financial year but an ongoing in-year process. Therefore, this EoY 
report considers issues raised during monthly and quarterly reviews during the 2024/25 Financial Year. 
The operational indicators are largely used during this evaluation. 

 
It also considers comments made on earlier PBS submissions, especially the IPMP and IPS. 

 
The evaluators use the following qualitative and quantitative methods to conduct the evaluation. 

 
5.1. Quantitative methods 

 
Document reviews: All documents pertaining to infrastructure are analysed such as planning documents 
(I-AMP, IPMP, IPIP, B5, cash flows), financial ports (IYM, IRM, BAS, Vulindlela, EFMS) and project narrative 
reports from Implementing Agents. 

 
Consultative sessions: Inputs from the Finance Department during IYM meetings where financial 
information on budgets and expenditure are verified for credibility. 

Departmental Executive Management Team and Top Management: Feedback from meetings where the 
issues on infrastructure effectiveness and its impact on service delivery are discussed. 

 
One on one sessions with the Head of Department and Chief Financial Officer (CFO): Regular interactions 
are conducted where issues are raised, and strategic direction is provided. 

 
The following questions were used as guidelines for the quantitative evaluation. 
• How much is the contract award or estimated cost of projects, and how is the budget allocated to 

infrastructure projects? Are there any areas of improvement that could be implemented to ensure 
proper allocation of budgets to projects? 

• Was the expenditure within the allocated budget? Was the expenditure according to the projected 
cash flows? 

• What were the challenges faced during the period under review in terms of cash flow management? 
• How many projects were completed during the period under review? If completed, were these 

projects achieved within the set timelines and cost? 

• Were there any cost over runs or delays on completed projects? How much in terms of percentage 
were the cost overruns or delays in time? 

• What is the status of projects under construction at the end of the financial year? 
• To what extent did the financial expenditure and number of projects align to the APP. What were the 

reasons for deviation? 

• What is the extent of accruals as of 31st March 2024? What are the reasons of the Department 
incurring accruals? What measures are in place to reduce accruals in future? 

5.2. Qualitative methods 
 

The qualitative method is used to analyse the effectiveness and efficiency of the ECDOE infrastructure 
programme. The intention is to understand programme and project management processes and to 
identify strengths and weaknesses. The following methods are used: 

• Document analysis: The following documents are analysed – I-AMP, IPMP, AIP, IPIP, and Cash flow 
projections on the B5, APP and the EPRE, IDMS guidelines. 
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• Monitoring meetings: Meetings with Implementing Agents, project meetings with end users, project 
site visits and validation of information with consultants and contractors. 

• Consultative sessions: Engagements with Provincial Treasury through meetings to verify information. 

• Observations made during site visits to verify quality of work. 
 

The following questions were used as guidelines for the qualitative evaluation. 
• What processes are in place in terms of project and programme management, are they effective? If 

not, what are the proposed solutions? 

• What are the contributory factors to cost over runs and failure to complete projects timeously? 
• What measures should be put in place to prevent cost over runs or delays in the completion of 

projects? 

• To what extent does the department implement the IDMS and are there any challenges in 
implementing the IDMS? What areas of the IDMS would you recommend for improvement? 

• What are the governance structures that are in place to monitor infrastructure projects, how 
functional are they? 

• What is the opinion of the Department utilising Implementing Agents to deliver infrastructure 
projects? Do they add value? What is lacking? 

• What is the capacity for understanding of the built environment within the Department, 
implementing Agents and the industry? What are the areas of skills shortage that are more 
prominent within the province? 

• In terms of quality, are there projects completed with poor quality? What are the issues and why? 
What measures should be taken to ensure the delivery of quality projects? 
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5.3. Evaluation team and responsibilities 
 

The activity schedule and sequence of the evaluation process is shown in the diagram below, together 
with the officials responsible for co-ordination oversight. 

 
ECDOE Additional Table 1: 2024-25 EoY Report Preparation Schedule 

2024/25 EoY Report Preparation Schedule 

Activity 
Coordination & 

oversight 
Contribution 
responsibility 

Due date for 
completion 

Initial briefing T Pefole S Jekwa / Q Msiwa 8 March 2025 

Confirm responsible officials T Pefole T Pefole 15 March 2025 

Muster support teams T Pefole See Tracker below 18 March 2025 

Compile inputs T Pefole See Tracker below 24 April 2025 

Consolidate inputs T Pefole B Gungu 2 May 2025 

Checking and editing T Pefole T Pefole 15 May 2025 

Finalise submission T Pefole T Pefole 21 May 2025 

Moderation and sign-off M Mduba T Pefole 26 May 2025 

 
The detailed inputs required and allocation of responsibilities to officials is shown in the diagram below. 
Each official has mustered the necessary support team as required for the component and remains 
responsible for the final output. 

 
ECDOE Additional Table 2: 2024-25 EoY Allocation of Responsibilities / Report Inputs 

No. Section Official 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 Provide an Executive Summary of the EoY Evaluation Report. A concise overview 
of the entire EoY Evaluation Report. 

T Pefole 

2. INTRODUCTION  

 Narrative to describe alignment with IDMS and qualifier regarding Stages used 
in report. 

T Pefole 

3. PURPOSE  

 State the purpose of the EoY, both in terms of the template's requirements and 
the internal purpose it serves to the ECDOE infrastructure unit. 

T Pefole 

4. SOURCE DOCUMENTS  

 Indicate all the data sources (e.g., EFMS) and documentation utilised to source 
information for the EoY report. 

T Pefole 



15 

ECDOE Physical Resources Management - End of Year Evaluation Report 2024-25 
 

No. Section Official 

5. METHODOLOGY AND APPROACH  

 The methodology and approach should include at least the following elements: 
• An outline of the methodology and approach. 
• A list of the proposed activities to achieve the objectives. 
• Information and data sources. 
• A description of the inputs required from each stakeholder and the 
interaction of tasks and responsibilities between them. 
- Programme 6.2 Public Ordinary Schools 
- Programme 6.3 Public Special Schools 
- Programme 6.4 Early Childhood Development 

 
 

 
T Pefole 

6. DESCRIPTION OF FUNDING SOURCE  

 
6.1 

The Institution/Department must populate this section with details of the 
applicable funding sources, as follows: 
• Name of the Grant / source of funds, Grant Schedule Number, Purpose of the 
Grant, Outcome statements, Outputs. 

 
B Gungu 

7. FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AND EXPENDITURE OVERVIEW  

 Table 1: must be populated with a summary of the financial allocation and 
outcomes for grant funding. 
Table 2: must be populated with a summary of the financial allocation and 
outcomes for equitable share funding. 
Table 3: must be populated with a summary of the financial allocation and 
outcomes for donor funding (if applicable). 
Table 4: must be populated with a summary of the financial allocation and 
outcomes for own revenue (if applicable). 
The information in Tables 1 to 4 must be supported by a narrative of the 
analysis. 
The preliminary audit outcomes must be indicated for the financial year under 
evaluation. 

 
 
 
 

 
B Gungu 

8. NATURE OF INVESTMENT, COMMITMENTS, ROLLOVERS AND PROJECT PLAN  

8.1 Infrastructure Achievements aligned to Annual Performance Plan. T Pefole 

8.1.1 Outcome Statement T Pefole 

8.1.2 Outputs T Pefole 

8.2 Commitments and Rollovers 
Table 5: Past Financial Performance, Commitments and Rollovers: Equitable 
Share. 
Table 6: Past Financial Performance, Commitments and Rollovers: Grant 
Funding. 
Table 7: Past Financial Performance, Commitments and Rollovers: Donor 
Funding. 
Table 8: Past Financial Performance, Commitments and Rollovers: Own 
Revenue. 

B Gungu 

8.3 Table 9: Accruals B Gungu 

8.4 Project Planning T Pefole 
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No. Section Official 

9. PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT  

 
 

9.1 

Table 10: Performance of IA against Budgets. 
Table 11: Performance of Institution/Department against Budgets. 
Table 12: Successes and Delivery Challenges at a Programme Level by IA. 
Table 13: Successes and Delivery Challenges at a Programme Level by 
Institution/Department implementing its own programmes. 

 
 

S Jekwa 

10. INSTITUTIONAL CAPABILITY OF THE INSTITUTION / DEPARTMENT  

 Extract from quarterly IRM submissions L Mboniswa 

11. INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY TO MANAGE INFRASTRUCTURE  

 Table 14: Individual Capacity L Mboniswa 

12. Key Challenges: Programme Management  

 Table 15: Key Challenges in the Year S Jekwa 

13. PROJECT MANAGEMENT  

 Table 16: Project Progress Report S Jekwa 

14. INFRASTRUCTURE RISKS  

14.1 Table 17: Programme Risk Description and Mitigation Strategy Q Msiwa 

14.2 Table 18: Project Risk Description and Mitigation Strategy S Jekwa 

15. CONCLUSION AND WAY FORWARD  

 Table 19 : Programme Management Improvement Recommandations 
Table 20 : Project Improvement Recommandations 

T Pefole 

16. ANNEXURES 
 

 
Annexure A – Infrastructure Commitments A Pokwana 

 
Annexure B – Copy of Rollover request submitted to National Treasury B Gungu 

 
Annexure C – Projects at Planning Stage 2024/25 T Pefole 

 
Annexure D – Completed Projects (Final Completion Stage / Close Out) S Jekwa 
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6. Description of the Funding Sources 
 

6.1. Background 
 

The ECDOE is still faced with a mammoth R82,3bn infrastructure backlog in terms of the Minimum Uniform 
Norms & Standards for Public School Infrastructure, as well as a condition backlog due to insufficient 
routine maintenance. This phenomenon has had a negative effect on the core business of teaching and 
learning and thus, fundamentally the quality of its value proposition is compromised. The Education 
Infrastructure Grant (EIG), flowing from the Department of Basic Education (DBE) has been provided over 
the years to address the backlog. 

 
Coupled to this is the need to provide emergency classrooms each year to accommodate schools affected 
by storm damage (disasters) and significant shifts in learner enrolment patterns due to population 
dynamics, and to a lesser extent school rationalisation. Such additional needs were further compounded 
by community and other social pressures resulting in legal summons served against the Department to 
provide needed infrastructure facilities in some schools. 

The Department relies entirely on the EIG to fund its infrastructure programme. This funding should be 
augmented by the Provincial Equitable Share fund voted to infrastructure by the Department to 
supplement the EIG. Unfortunately, the Equitable Share allocation has declined annually, to the extent 
that there has been no Equitable Share contribution to the infrastructure budget for the past number of 
years 

 
6.2. Funding Source: Provincial Equitable Share 

 
There was no Equitable Share (EQS) portion for infrastructure in 2024/25. The Equitable Share allocation 
to infrastructure has steadily diminished since the inception of the programme, to the extent that there 
has been negligible EQS allocation for more than 10 years. This has been due to other internal pressures, 
most notably cost of employment. 

 
This challenge has been further compounded by the fact that the Norms & Standards (EQS allocation 
directly to schools) for maintenance has been reduced from some R600m in 2019/20 to just R158m in 
2024/25. This will have a serious impact on major maintenance and rehabilitation requirements in the 
future. 
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6.3. Funding Source: Education Infrastructure Grant 
 

Name of the Grant: Education Infrastructure Grant 
Grant Schedule Number: Schedule 4, Part A 
Purpose of Grant: 

• To help accelerate construction, maintenance, upgrading and rehabilitation of new and existing 
infrastructure in education including district and circuit accommodation. 

• To enhance capacity to deliver infrastructure in education. 

• To address damages to infrastructure. 
• To address achievement of the targets set out in the minimum norms and standards for school 

infrastructure. 

Outcome statements: 
• Improved quality of education service delivery by provincial departments because of an 

improved and increased stock of school infrastructure. 

• Aligned and coordinated approach to infrastructure development at the provincial sphere. 

• Improved education infrastructure expenditure patterns. 

• Improved response to the rehabilitation of school infrastructure. 

• Improved rates of employment and skills development in the delivery of infrastructure. 

• Improved safety in school facilities through occupational health and safety. 
 

Outputs: 
• Number of new schools, additional education spaces, education support spaces and 

administration facilities constructed as well as equipment and furniture provided. 

• Number of existing schools’ infrastructure upgraded and rehabilitated. 

• Number of new and existing schools maintained. 

• Number of work opportunities created. 
• Number of new special schools provided, and existing special and full-service schools upgraded 

and maintained. 

• Number of schools where contracts focussed on the development and upgrading of potable 
water supply and safe sanitation have reached practical completion. 



19 

ECDOE Physical Resources Management - End of Year Evaluation Report 2024-25 
 

6.4. Funding Source: Donor Funding 
There was no donor funding during 2024/25. 

 
The ASIDI and SAFE programmes are grants-in-kind aimed at provision of basic services. These are 
managed and accounted for by DBE. However, the department monitors all these projects and meets on 
a regular basis to share information and to co-ordinate planning activities. The Department maintains a 
register of all these projects to ensure integration and avoid duplication. This is monitored by a dedicated 
official. 

 
There are also small infrastructure donations in kind on an ongoing basis. The Department has instituted 
a process to record such improvements. A practice note has been issued to all schools advising them to 
record such improvements and to advise the Department accordingly. However, as can be expected, there 
are challenges in this regard. 

 
7. Financial Allocation and Expenditure Overview (MTEF) 
The audited results for the year in review are not yet available but the preliminary expenditure shows that 
the budget was fully utilised, to the extent that accruals and invoices payable amounting R318m have had 
to be carried through for payment from the 2024/25 budget (see later herein). 

 
The Department is constantly looking towards improving its internal controls and processes to ensure that 
the value derived from this spend is also maximised. This means reducing wastage, improving SCM 
processes and enhancing contract management controls. Key among these improvements (as mentioned 
later herein) is reducing the turnaround time for the processing of payments. Many of these objectives 
depend on the departmental management and oversight of its infrastructure partners and its relationship 
and engagement with the Department of Public Works and Infrastructure (DPWI) and Provincial Treasury. 

 
The table below shows past expenditure performance. The under-expenditure reflected in the earlier 
financial years will seem unacceptably high, given the fact that the programme has been heavily over- 
committed. However, it needs to be highlighted that this is a result of three factors, viz: 

• Supplementary adjustments received too late to be spent in the financial year. 

• Cashflow positioning of the Department at year-end which affected the payment of infrastructure 
invoices. 

• The after-effects of the Covid pandemic and budget cuts. 
• As a result of the foregoing, there has been under-expenditure of funds in the post-Covid years, 

as shown elsewhere in the report. 

• This has led to over-commitment (exacerbated by budget cuts in 2023/24) which is now resulting 
in the inability to meet payment commitments in the final quarter, thereby reducing delivery of 
planned infrastructure and resultant programme delays. 
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Table 1: Financial Allocation and Outcomes: Grant Funding (R thousand) 

 
 

Year 

 
Main 

Appropriation 

 
Adjustment 

Appropriation 

 
Audited 

Outcomes 

Expenditure 
expressed as a 
percentage of 

Adjustment 
Appropriation 

 
Under or 

(Over) 
Expenditure 

2019/20 1 589 722 1 717 617 1 582 878 92% 134 739 

2020/21 1 548 824 1 345 348 1 226 461 91% 118 887 

2021/22 1 645 563 1 511 217 1 444 341 96% 66 876 

 
2022/23 

1 741 459 1 954 851 1 854 748 
 

95% 
 

100 103 
9 975 9 975 2 135 

3 491 3 941 3 396 

1 754 925 1 968 317 1 860 279 

 

 
2023/24 

1 829 305 1 702 699 
 

1 697 071 
 

 
99.5% 

 

 
8 395 12 907 12 908 9 708 

3 162 3 162 3 595 

1 845 374 1 718 768 1 710 374 

 
2024/25 

1 848 180 1 853 750 1 851 732 
 

99,8% 
 

3 734 
2 582 2 582 2 582 

20 719 23 626 21 910 

1 871 481 1 879 958 1 876 224 

 
2025/26 

1 926 636     

29 800     

20 617     

1 977 053     

 
2026/27 

1 922 951     

34 679     

1 957 630     

 
2027/28 

2 009 997     

36 991     

2 046 988     

 

 
Early Childhood Development (ECD) 

Maintenance 
and Repairs 

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 

Approved Budget N/A 9 975 12 908 23 626 20 617 34 679 

Expenditure Amount N/A 2 135 9 708 21 910 N/A N/A 

Difference N/A 7 840 3 200 1 726 N/A N/A 

Rollovers requested N/A 6 203 3200  N/A N/A 
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Expanded Public Works Programme (EPWP) 

Non-Infrastructure 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 

Approved Budget 4 586 3 491 3 162 2 582 29 800 N/A 

Expenditure 
Amount 

3 691 3 396 3 595 2 582 N/A N/A 

Difference 895 95 (433) 0 N/A N/A 

Rollovers 
requested 

N/A N/A 0 0 N/A N/A 

 
Table 2: Financial Allocation and Outcomes: Equitable Share [R thousand] 

 
Year 

 
Main 

Appropriation 

 
Adjustment 

Appropriation 

 
Audited 

Outcomes 

Expenditure as 
% of 

Adjustment 
Appropriation 

 
Under or Over 

Expenditure 

2018/19 10 000 104 500 N/A N/A N/A 

2019/20 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

2020/21 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

2021/22 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

2022/23 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

2023/24 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

2024/25 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Table 3: Financial Allocation and Outcomes: Donor Funding [R thousand] 
There was no donor funding 
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Table 4: Financial Allocation and Outcomes: Own Revenue [R thousand] 
There was no own revenue 

 
8. Nature of Investment, Commitments, Roll overs & Project Planning 

 
8.1. Infrastructure Achievements aligned to Annual Performance Plan 
To align its planning and delivery of the strategic goals as set out in the IAMP, the Department’s 
infrastructure unit has set the following objectives and specific delivery targets (in the case of physical 
infrastructure) which are articulated in the Annual Performance Plan (APP) and Annual Operational Plan 
(AOP): 

• Providing adequate basic services such as water, sanitation, and electricity to schools, and replacing 
mud and other inappropriate structures. 

• Intensifying efforts to ensure that all schools are safe environments for all children. 

• Aligning the ECDOE backlog elimination efforts with the Accelerated School Infrastructure Delivery 
Initiative (ASIDI). 

• Re-alignment of schools (primary and secondary streams) and re-organisation of small schools that 
are no longer sustainable, or which are under-utilised. 

• Systematically eliminating the infrastructure backlogs in line with the Regulations regarding Minimum 
Uniform Norms & Standards for Public School Infrastructure. 

• Improving User Asset Management planning, together with an emphasis on life cycle planning 
(especially improved maintenance planning). 

• Ensuring that training and skills development initiatives form part of building programmes to respond 
to Local Economic Development challenges. 

• Promoting the principles of sound asset and financial management to ensure that all legislative 
compliance and audit criteria are met, and best practices are utilised. 

• Effective implementation of the Education Facilities Management System (EFMS), both as a 
programme and an asset management tool, as well as providing the backbone for IDMS 
institutionalisation. 

The physical targets associated with the objectives above are articulated in the Annual Performance Plan 
(APP), together with the specific delivery targets (see later herein). 

 
The strategic infrastructure priorities of the Department have been categorised into the following 
programmes and sub-programmes: 
i. Norms and standards 

• Replacement of mud and inappropriate structures 

• Water and sanitation 

• Electrification 

• Fencing 

ii. Re-alignment 
• Refurbishment 

• Re-alignment, rapid delivery, and mobile classrooms 

• New and upgraded schools 

• Provision of hostels 
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iii. Maintenance 
• Renovation and rehabilitation 

• Maintenance and repairs (incl. emergencies and disasters) 

• Whole life costing 
iv. Early Childhood Development (ECD) centres 
v. Special schools 
vi. Hostels 

 
To align its infrastructure investment with the achievement of these goals and objectives, the Department 
allocated its budget to the nature of investment and strategic priorities as reported elsewhere herein. The 
annual performance measures are based on these objectives, and achievements against these are 
reported in the section that follows: 

 
8.1.1. Outcome statement and alignment with APP 

 
Annexure E4 provides a schedule that includes all the projects that were completed during the 2024/25 
financial year which are linked to the annual performance plan targets, as well as those which were 
completed prior to 2024/25 and are in the final completion stages, i.e. up to S42 transfer. 

 
Completions related to performance plan targets are summarised in Section 8.1.5. 

 
The table below indicates what the Department’s planned achievements were in terms of various 
performance measures for the 2023/24 financial year, noting that the targets were adjusted downwards 
due to the mid-year budget cut in the EIG. 

 
Further information on achievements, including those over and above the SOIs & NSOIs as per the APP, 
are provided in the Sections that follow. Also included to clarify the Department’s performance are the 
reasons why certain targets were not met or were exceeded. 
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8.1.2. 2024/25 Quarterly Performance 
 

ECDOE Additional Table 3: 2024/25 Quarterly Performance Against Programme Performance Measures 
 

 
SOI / 
NSOI 

Programme Performance 
Measure (PPM) 

Planned 
Target 

2024/25 

Q1 
Actual 

Q2 
Actual 

Q3 
Actual 

Q4 
Actual 

Total 
2024/25 

SOI 601 Number of public ordinary 
schools provided with 
water infrastructure. 

 
70 

 
21 

 
2 

 
5 

 
28 

 
56 

SOI 602 Number of public schools 
provided with electricity 
infrastructure. 

25 0 1 1 1 3 

SOI 603 Number of public schools 
supplied with sanitation 
facilities. 

 
75 

 
1 

 
1 

 
1 

 
12 

 
16 

SOI 604 Number of schools 
provided with new or 
additional boarding 
facilities. 

 
1 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

SOI 605 Number of schools where 
scheduled maintenance 
projects were completed 

 
148 

 
1 

 
3 

 
5 

 
97 

 
106 

NSOI 606 Number of new schools 
that have reached 
completion (includes 
replacement schools). 

 
11 

 
0 

 
1 

 
0 

 
4 

 
6 

NSOI 607 Number of new schools 
under construction 
(includes replacement 
schools). 

 
45 

 
24 

 
12 

 
8 

3 
 

35 

NSOI 608 Number of new Grade R 
classrooms built or 
provided (includes those in 
new, existing and 
replacement schools). 

 
19 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

 
9 

 
9 

NSOI 609 Number of additional 
classrooms built in, or 
provided for, in existing 
public schools (includes 
new and replacement 
schools). 

 

 
260 

 

 
32 

 

 
38 

 

 
45 

 
 
 

184 

 

 
299 

NSOI 610 Number of additional 
specialist rooms built in 
public schools (includes 
specialist rooms built in 
new and replacement 
schools). 

 

 
40 

 

 
0 

 

 
2 

 

 
0 

 

 
4 

 

 
6 
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8.1.3. Annual Targets and Performance (MTEF) 
 

This was informed by both past performance as a benchmark as well as performance of various projects 
at the beginning of the year under review. In addition to the 2024/25 targets and achievements, the 
targets for the rest of the MTEF period have also been projected. 

 
Note: Targets are now referred to as Standardised Output Indicators (SOI) and Non-Standardised Output 
Indicators (NSOI). 



27 

ECDOE Physical Resources Management - End of Year Evaluation Report 2024-25 

 

 
8.1.4. Outputs and Explanation of Deviations 

 
An explanation for outputs deviating from the original targets is given in the table below. 
Note that these are as per the 2024/25 Annual Performance Report. 

 
 

ECDoE Additional Table 4: 2024/25 Outputs and Deviations 

 

 
Output Indicator 

Audited Actual Performance 
Planned Annual Target 

Annual 
Target 

Actual 
Achieve 
ment 

Deviation 
from 
original 
planned 
target to 
Actual 

 

 
Reasons for deviations 

2021/2 
2 

2022/2 
3 

2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 

 
 
 
 

 
SOI 601 
Number of public 
schools provided 
with water 
infrastructure 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
26 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
30 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
264 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
70 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
56 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
-14 

The achievement of 57 schools falls short of the 
70-school target by 13 schools. 
This is due to the following 
Planned deliveries (17 schools)- these schools 
were planned and delivered per the original 
published listing. 
53 of the unachieved schools were due to: 

• Misclassification in Planning (32 schools) 

• Security-Related Delays (21 schools) – 
construction mafia in NMB 

• Carry-over from Prior Year (40 schools) - 40 
of the 57 schools delivered relate to 
carry-over projects that could not be 
achieved in the prior financial year. 

All achievements were part of the IPMP and the 
Annexure B5. 
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Output Indicator 

Audited Actual Performance 
Planned Annual Target 

Annual 
Target 

Actual 
Achieve 
ment 

Deviation 
from 
original 
planned 
target to 
Actual 

 

 
Reasons for deviations 

2021/2 
2 

2022/2 
3 

2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 

 

 
SOI 602 
Number of public 
schools provided 
with electricity 
infrastructure 

 
 
 

 
22 

 
 
 

 
16 

 
 
 

 
15 

 
 
 

 
25 

 
 
 

 
3 

 
 
 

 
-22 

The achievement of 3 schools falls short of the 
25-school target by 22 schools. 

This is due to the following 

• Misclassification in Planning (3 schools) 

• Budget Constraints (19 schools) - Nineteen 
schools remain under construction: funding 
limitations prevented completion of 
electrical works within the review period. 

All achievements were part of the IPMP and the 
Annexure B5. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
SOI 603 
Number of public 
schools supplied 
with sanitation 
facilities 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
24 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
19 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
50 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
75 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
-59 

The achievement of 16 schools falls short of the 
75-school target by 59 schools. 
This is due to the following 
• Planned deliveries (3 schools)- these schools 

were planned and delivered per the 
published listing. 
72 of the unachieved schools were due to: 

• Misclassification in Planning and data 
integrity issues (16 schools) 

• Budget Constraints (56 schools) – 56 Schools 
remain under construction: funding 
limitations prevented completion of the 
sanitation within the review period. 

• 13 of the 16 schools delivered were not part of 
the approved project list for the year and were 
mistakenly excluded during planning. 
These projects were carried forward or 
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Output Indicator 

Audited Actual Performance 
Planned Annual Target 

Annual 
Target 

Actual 
Achieve 
ment 

Deviation 
from 
original 
planned 
target to 
Actual 

 

 
Reasons for deviations 

2021/2 
2 

2022/2 
3 

2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 

       implemented outside of the current year's 
formal plan. 

SOI. 604 
Number of schools 
provided with new 
or additional 
boarding 
facilities. 

 

 
0 

 

 
1 

 

 
0 

 

 
1 

 

 
0 

 

 
0 

 
The achievement of 0 hostels falls short of the 
1-hostel target by 1. 
This was due to Budget Constraints. 

 
 
 

 
NSOI 605 
Number of schools 
where scheduled 
maintenance 
projects were 
completed 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
49 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
40 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
43 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
148 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
106 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
-42 

The achievement of 107 schools falls short of 
the 148-school target by 41 schools. 
This is due to the following: 
• Budget Constraints (104 projects on hold) - 

A significant portion—104 projects—were 
placed on hold mid-cycle due to insufficient 
funding and reprioritization of the budget 

• Misclassification in Planning and data 
integrity issues (40 projects). 

• Two projects were formally cancelled 
following feasibility assessments 

Two of the 107 completed projects align with this 
year’s original plan; the remaining 105 are either 
carry-over completions or were never in 
the annual target. 
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Output Indicator 

Audited Actual Performance 
Planned Annual Target 

Annual 
Target 

Actual 
Achieve 
ment 

Deviation 
from 
original 
planned 
target to 
Actual 

 

 
Reasons for deviations 

2021/2 
2 

2022/2 
3 

2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
NSOI. 606 
Number of new 
schools that have 
reached 
completion 
(includes 
replacement 
schools). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
8 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
11 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
-6 

The achievement of 6 schools falls short of the 
11-school target by 5 schools. 

This is due to the following: 
• Planned deliveries (1 school)- Phambili 

Mzontsundu was planned and delivered per 
the published listing. 

10 of the 11 schools in the published listing 
were unachieved due to: 

• Misclassification in Planning and data 
integrity issues (4 schools) - Lavelilanga, 
Ntsizwa, Mpumelelo Mfundisi, Motherwell 
had all reached Practical Completion in prior 
years but were mistakenly included in this 
year’s target. 

• Budget Constraints (5 schools delayed) 

• Asherville, David Livingstone, Masizakhe, 
Lingcom, Wilo remain under construction 
but could not be finalised due to year end 
funding shortfalls. 

• Terminated Contract (1 school) 

• Khiba was halted mid build when the 
appointed contractor’s services were 
terminated for non-performance; 
procurement is underway. 

• Carry-over from Prior Year (4 schools) – 5 of 
the 6 schools delivered relate to carry-over 
projects that could not be achieved in the 
prior financial year. 
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Output Indicator 

Audited Actual Performance 
Planned Annual Target 

Annual 
Target 

Actual 
Achieve 
ment 

Deviation 
from 
original 
planned 
target to 
Actual 

 

 
Reasons for deviations 

2021/2 
2 

2022/2 
3 

2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 

       • Overton, Tolweni, Arcadia, Joe Gqabi, and 
Louis Rex were completed on schedule but 
had been erroneously omitted from the 
published listing, understating actual 
delivery. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
NSOI. 607 
Number of new 
schools under 
construction 
(includes 
replacement 
schools). (Includes 
replacement 
schools) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
37 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
32 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
45 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
35 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
-10 

While the achievement is 36 schools under 
construction, the effective target was reduced— 
from 45 to 36—after quality-checking the 
project list, resulting in an “overachievement” of 
zero against the validated target but revealing 
both inclusion errors and additional unplanned 
progress. 
This is due to the following 

List Duplication (9 schools) 
• Nine entries on the original 45-school list 

were duplicates, reducing the genuine target 
to 36 schools under construction. 

Misclassification in planning (7 schools) 
• Seven schools were inappropriately counted 

because they had either been completed in 
prior years, or their scope did not meet the 
“under construction” definition. 

Project Terminations (3 schools) 
• Three schools had contractors terminated 

mid-year for non-performance and thus no 
longer qualify as “under construction.” 

Valid Ongoing Projects (24 schools) 
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Output Indicator 

Audited Actual Performance 
Planned Annual Target 

Annual 
Target 

Actual 
Achieve 
ment 

Deviation 
from 
original 
planned 
target to 
Actual 

 

 
Reasons for deviations 

2021/2 
2 

2022/2 
3 

2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 

       • Twenty-four schools remain legitimately in 
construction and form part of the 36-school 
achievement tally. 

Practical Completions (2 schools) 
Two schools reached Practical Completion 
during the year and moved out of the “under 
construction” category. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
NSOI. 608 
Number of new 
Grade R 
classrooms built 
or provided 
(includes those in 
new, existing and 
replacement 
schools). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
35 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
13 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
19 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
19 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
9 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
-10 

The achievement of the 9 grade R classrooms 
falls short of the 19 grade R classrooms target by 
10 grade R classrooms. 
This is due to the following 
Misclassification in planning (9 grade R 
classrooms) 

• The 9 grade R classrooms were incorrectly 
included because the scope of work of the 5 
schools that were projected to construct the 
9 grade R classrooms did not include Grade 
R classrooms. These entries inflated the 
initial target. 

Budget Constraints (10 grade R classrooms) 
• The remaining 10 grade R classrooms could 

not proceed due to depletion of budget for 
construction of the 6 schools that were 
planned to yield these classrooms. 

Unlisted Achievements (9 classrooms) 

• 9 classrooms that were completed in 6 
schools had been omitted from the initial 
published listing. 
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Output Indicator 

Audited Actual Performance 
Planned Annual Target 

Annual 
Target 

Actual 
Achieve 
ment 

Deviation 
from 
original 
planned 
target to 
Actual 

 

 
Reasons for deviations 

2021/2 
2 

2022/2 
3 

2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 

 
 
 
 
 
 

NSOI. 609 
Number of 
additional 
classrooms built 
in, or provided 
for, in existing 
public schools 
(includes new and 
replacement 
schools). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
384 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
439 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
360 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
260 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
299 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
+39 

The department delivered 300 classrooms, 
exceeding the 260-classroom target by 40 
classrooms. 
This is due to the following 
Planned Achievements (39 classrooms) 
• Of the 260 planned classrooms, 39 were 

delivered. 
Budget-Related Delays and Holds (102 
classrooms) 
• 102 classrooms were strategically put on 

hold to manage cash flow and reallocate 
funding across high-priority sites. 

Misclassification in planning (133 classrooms) 
Over-Achievement Drivers 
• New ABT Panel Contract: The introduction 

of the Alternative Build-Technology (ABT) 
panel contract enabled rapid procurement 
and delivery of additional classrooms 
beyond the initial 260 target. 

Omitted Projects: Several schools whose 
projects were completed but omitted from the 
published listing were captured. 

NSOI. 610 
Number of 
additional 
specialist rooms 
built in public 
schools (includes 

 

 
41 

 

 
29 

 

 
27 

 

 
40 

 

 
6 

 

 
-34 

 
The achievement of 6 schools falls short of the 
40-school target by 34 schools. 

 
This is due to the following 
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Output Indicator 

Audited Actual Performance 
Planned Annual Target 

Annual 
Target 

Actual 
Achieve 
ment 

Deviation 
from 
original 
planned 
target to 
Actual 

 

 
Reasons for deviations 

2021/2 
2 

2022/2 
3 

2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 

specialist rooms 
built in new and 
replacement 
schools). 

      • Planned deliveries (4 specialist rooms)- 
these schools were planned and delivered 
per the published listing. 

36 of the unachieved schools were due to: 
Carry-over Completions (6 rooms) 

• Six rooms had already reached Practical 
Completion in the prior year but remained 
listed, inflating the apparent target. 

Budget Constraints and Contractor 
Performance (30 rooms delayed) 

• Twenty-six rooms are still under 
construction but were halted mid-year due 
to insufficient funding and sub-standard 
contractor performance, leading to 
extended delays. 

Unlisted Over-Achievements (3 rooms) 
Two rooms at Tolweni and one room at Overton 
were completed during the year but were 
omitted from the original published listing. 
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8.1.5. Transfer to the Immoveable asset register 
The department is battling the removal of the debilitating qualification on the IAR. To achieve this a highly 
formidable team of accountants has been contracted and has made incredible strides in achieving this 
ongoing activity. The audit of the IAR is categorised into the Capital Works in Progress, Ready for Use Cost 
and ready for Use Fair Value registers. 
The tables below give an account on the progress made in this financial year. 

 
8.1.5.1. Capital Works In Progress 
In the current year register, 690 projects are considered to form part of the CWIP excluding maintenance 
projects 

 
Table 5 2024/25 CWIP 

 
No. of projects 

Reached 
practical 
completion 

Non-capital 
projects 
(maintenance & 
repairs) 

 
Total no. of 
projects tested 

 
Active CWIP 
projects 

690 (73) (564) 690 53 

 
8.1.5.2. Ready For Use Cost 
In the current year register, 2208 projects are considered to form part of the RFU cost excluding 
maintenance projects. This register comprises current projects and some old projects. 

 
Table 6 2024/25 RFU Cost register 

Implementing Agent Population count 

AW 85 

CDC 822 

DBSA 114 

DPW 121 

ECDC 2 

IDT 349 

TMT 393 

DOE 322 

TOTAL 2 208 

 
8.1.6. Ready For Use Fair Value 
In the current year register, 1116 projects are considered to form part of the RFU Fair Value (FV) excluding 
maintenance projects. This register is mostly old projects where supporting information cannot be secured 
and thus an alternative disclosure method had to be secured. 
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Table 7 2024/25 RFU FV Register 

Population 
count 

Comments 

Tested Tested % notes 

 
1 142 

 
1116 

 
98% 

26 Outstanding related to donor projects being 
finalised. All projects have been measured on the 
ground. We are currently finalising reviews 

 
8.1.7. Project Completions 
A total of 272 current projects reached Practical Completion in 2023/24, fulfilling the SOIs and NSOIs as 
listed in the previous section. These are categorised as per their Nature of Investment in the table below. 

 
ECDoE Additional Table 5: : 2024/25 Completed Projects by Nature of Investment 

Strategic priority No of projects 

additional classrooms 58 

bulk sanitation 1 

Desludging 48 

Disaster Repairs 11 

ECD maintenance 7 

electricity 2 

Fencing 41 

Grade R 2 

Hostel Repairs 3 

maintenance 41 

major repairs 2 

replacement school 8 

sanitation 5 

water 43 

Grand Total 272 

 
Security fencing projects were completed at 41 schools. Whilst these projects are not monitored as SOIs / 
NSOIs in terms of the APP, they have been recorded as achievements in the Departmental Programme 
Indicators (PI). 

 
8.2. Project Close-outs and S42 Transfers 
Despite ongoing efforts to close out completed projects, this remains an immense challenge due to the 
slow progress by Implementing Agents in concluding project final accounts, and in particular their timeous 
completion and submission of compliant project close-out reports. However, significant progress has been 
made in the past year with the approval of new project close-out reports, especially with those of historical 
projects. 

 
S42 declarations accelerated and although there was progress with the assessments and transfer of 
declared assets by DPWI, they are struggling to address the increasing volume declared by the 
Department, which handicaps the Department's efforts to clean-up the asset register. This is being 
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addressed at Chief Director level to clear the backlog and reduce the number of projects on the EC DoE 
Asset Register. 

 
ECDoE Additional Table 6: 2024/25 Status of Property Transfers to DPWI Asset Register 

ACHIEVEMENTS 2024/25 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

Final completions 46 77 52 52 227 

Close-out reports approved by ECDOE 56 11 58 0 125 

S42 declarations by ECDOE to Custodian 124 0 0 80 204 

Asset transfer concluded with custodian 25 0 191 77 293 

8.2.1. Transfers of Historical completions 
Table 7 above illustrates the projects that have been completed in previous years and have been a subject 
of completing the asset register for audit purposes. 293 of these projects have now been removed from 
the departments IAR and have officially been transferred to the custodial IAR. Thus the department is busy 
with the processing of 556 projects to make a transition to the asset transfer stage for acceptance by the 
custodian in the forthcoming year. 

 
8.2.2. Transfers of Completions in 24/25 
Of the 227 completions in table 7 above, 79 projects were completed and made a transition to final 
completion. This is an improvement from the past as projects have not speedily made this transition as 
has been the case in this financial year under review. 

 
8.2.3. Transfers of ASIDI and SAFE 
The department has received a request from the Department of basic Education to accept 99 assets into 
the IAR for transfer to the custodian. Another 1574 projects are at final completion stage and are valued 
at R8,6Bn. They are not part of table 7 above as they were not implemented through this grant. The DBE 
will include reports on these projects in their EoY for the same period. 

 
A schedule of all projects at final completion, close-out and S42 stage is included as Annexure D hereto. 
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8.3. Commitments & Rollovers 
 

Note: 
The Annual Financial Statements have not yet been finalised and signed off, therefore figures reflected here 
may be subject to change. 

 
The ECDOE has recorded and monitored its commitments in terms of quarterly interim reporting requirements 
and from a cashflow management perspective. In terms of these requirements the commitments have been 
reported in terms of: 

 
Approved and contracted commitments: 
Where expenditure has been approved and a contract has been awarded at the reporting date. These values 
are based on awarded contract values and related expenditure. 

 
Approved but not yet contracted commitments: 
Where expenditure has been approved but a contract has yet to be awarded or is awaiting finalisation at the 
reporting date. These values are based on projects where the procurement process has reached the point 
where a successful bidder has been notified of their success but where a contract has not yet been signed 
between the contracting parties. 

A detailed pre-audited listing of the departmental infrastructure commitments has been included as Annexure 
A to this report. The tables provide a summary of this register including a reflection on past performance, 
commitments, and rollovers since the 2022/23 financial year. From this the level of commitment is much 
higher than the 75% recommended by Treasury, as there were several projects put on hold due to the budget 
cuts last year. 

 
A copy of the roll-over request from the 2024/25 financial year is included as Annexure B to this report. The 
content of each request is set out in detail in the attachments, but the requests for the roll-over of EIG funds 
relate almost entirely to the fact that the EIG was adjusted down mid-year, by which time most of the funds 
had been committed to active projects. 
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Table 8: Past Financial Performance, Commitments & Rollovers: Equitable Share 
There was no Equitable share 

 
Table 9: Past Financial Performance, Commitments & Rollovers: Grant Funding 

GRANT FUNDING PAST FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE APPROVED COMMITMENTS 

New/Replaced Infrastructure 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25  2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 

Approved Budget 27 069 45 626 126 441 Approved Budget 42 558 51 303 63 529 

Expenditure Amount 69 583 18 193 138 178 Expenditure Amount N/A N/A  

Difference (42 514) 27 433 (11 738) Difference N/A N/A  

Rollovers requested 0  0 Rollovers requested N/A N/A  

Rehabilitation/Renovation/Refurbishment        

Approved Budget 127 884 101 283 46 887 Approved Budget 39 689 58 153 23 794 

Expenditure Amount 163 510 107 682 54 631 Expenditure Amount N/A N/A N/A 

Difference (35 625) (6399) (7 744) Difference N/A N/A N/A 

Rollovers requested 0 0 0 Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A 

Upgrades and Additions        

Approved Budget 956 508 915 184 868 730 Approved Budget 1 073 808 1 164 950 1 352 305 

Expenditure Amount 1 064 770 915 063 902 475 Expenditure Amount N/A N/A N/A 

Difference (108 262) 121 (33 745) Difference N/A N/A N/A 

Rollovers requested 0 0 0 Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A 

Maintenance and Repairs        

Approved Budget 470 864 359 047 445 778 Approved Budget 520 417 388 170 270 615 

Expenditure Amount 265 935 387 393 423 823 Expenditure Amount N/A N/A N/A 

Difference 204 929  21 955 Difference N/A N/A N/A 

Rollovers requested 100 086  1 421 Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A 

Non- Infrastructure        

Approved Budget 385 992 297 629 392 122 Approved Budget 300 582 295 054 336 745 

Expenditure Amount 293 418 279 852 356 995 Expenditure Amount N/A N/A N/A 

Difference 92 574 17 777 35 127 Difference N/A N/A N/A 

Rollovers requested N/A 17 777  Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A 

Infrastructure Leases        

Approved Budget N/A N/A N/A Approved Budget N/A N/A N/A 
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Expenditure Amount N/A N/A N/A Expenditure Amount N/A N/A N/A 

Difference N/A N/A N/A Difference N/A N/A N/A 

Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A 

Infrastructure Transfers: Capital        

Approved Budget 0 0 N/A Approved Budget N/A N/A N/A 

Expenditure Amount 2 526 0 N/A Expenditure Amount N/A N/A N/A 

Difference -2 526 0 N/A Difference N/A N/A N/A 

Rollovers requested 0 0 N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A 

GRANT FUNDING PAST FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE APPROVED COMMITMENTS 

Infrastructure Transfers: Current 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25  2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 

Approved Budget 0 0 N/A Approved Budget N/A N/A N/A 

Expenditure Amount 3 0 N/A Expenditure Amount N/A N/A N/A 

Difference -3 0 N/A Difference N/A N/A N/A 

Rollovers requested N/A 0 N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A 

Financial Assets        

Approved Budget N/A N/A N/A Approved Budget N/A N/A N/A 

Expenditure Amount N/A N/A N/A Expenditure Amount N/A N/A N/A 

Difference N/A N/A N/A Difference N/A N/A N/A 

Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A 

Total        

Approved Budget 1 968 317 1 718 769 1 879 758 Approved Budget 1 977 053 1 957 630 2 046 988 

Expenditure Amount 1 859 746 1 710 374 1 876 902 Expenditure Amount N/A N/A N/A 

Difference 108 841 8 395 2 856 Difference N/A N/A N/A 

Rollovers requested 100 086 5 570 1 421 Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A 
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Table 10: Past Financial Performance, Commitments & Rollovers: Donor Funding 
There was no donor funding. 

 

 
Table 11: Past Financial Performance, Commitments & Rollovers: Own Revenue 
There was no own revenue. 

 
Thanks to the interventions implemented in previous years, the ECDOE was able 99,8% of its budget for 2024/25. However, this momentum resulted 
in accruals and payables to the value of R318,703,806 which will now need to be carried through to the 2025/26 financial year. The budget and 
expenditure are summarised in the table below 

 

Programme Adjusted Budget 
QUARTER 

1 
QUARTER 

2 
QUARTER 

3 
QUARTER 

4 
TOTAL 

ADMINISTRATION 354 804 476 59 018 301 87 609 966 147 019 578 80 981 747 374 629 593 

CONDITIONAL GRANTS 2 582 000 712 671 871 795 795 993 201 541 2 582 000 

CONDITIONAL GRANTS-ECD 23 426 030 3 656 127 612 800 5 388 647 12 253 138 21 910 712 

EARLY CHILDHOOD 
DEVELOPMENT 

58 099 000 14 929 427 14 591 002 13 999 975 17 879 609 61 400 012 

PUBLIC ORDINARY SCHOOLS 1 318 207 642 332 284 806 333 808 591 430 929 482 196 956 948 1 293 979 827 

SPECIAL SCHOOLS 122 639 000 37 273 743 40 863 158 16 375 554 27 911 767 122 424 222 

Grand Total 1 879 758 148 447 875 075 478 357 311 614 509 229 336 184 750 1 876 926 366 

  24% 25,4% 32,7% 17,9% 99,8% 
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8.4. Accruals 
 

The accruals reflected below are the result of invoices which could not be paid by the end of the financial 
year. The ECDOE experienced significant challenges due to the budget being depleted before end of the 
year. This was due to several projects being fast tracked during the previous years to recover from under- 
expenditure. 

 
A detailed accrual register is attached hereto as Annexure B-1 attached 

 

IMPLEMENTING 
AGENT 

TOTAL ACCRUALS TOTAL PAYABLES TOTAL 

AWB 12,025,889 15,248,281 27,274,171 

CDC 40,984,893 27,920,991 68,905,884 

DOE 3,222,850 15,301,338 18,524,188 

IDT 34,176,024 25,041,387 59,217,412 

TMT 10,794,976 42,593,983 53,388,959 

DBSA 20,122,430 8,477,293 28,599,723 

DPW 42,363,439 20,430,030 62,793,469 

Grand Total 163,690,503 155,013,303 318,703,806 

 
Table 12: Accruals 

Funding 
Source 

Total Payable 
Amount 

Total Accrual 
Amount 

Explanation 

EIG R155 013 303 R163 690 503 The department depleted the EIG in January 2025 
and could not pay service providers in January and 
February 

TOTAL   318,703,806 

 
8.4.1. Impact of accruals 
The R318,7m tend to affect project health negatively. When cashflow suffers on the projects, the 
contractors ability to sustain activity on sites takes a blow. Furthermore, that inactivity leads to contractors 
losing their credit lines and subsequently site departures happen. This is not an ideal situation. In the past 
the department has had to deal with interest and standing time claims that translate to fruitless and 
wasteful expenditure. The department had to explain away resultant Material Irregularity investigations 
by AGSA with great effort to avoind strife on the accounting Officer. 

8.5. Project Planning 
Annexure C indicates those projects which are envisaged to be in planning in the 2025/26 financial year. 
This includes projects that will be at Stage 3 or 4, as defined in the Framework for Infrastructure Delivery 
& Procurement Management (FIDPM) framework. 

 
The status of commitment of funds is such that very few new projects (except emergencies) will 
commence construction in 2025/26, but that many suspended / terminated projects will resume 
construction. Hence it is important to note the entire pipeline going forward. Note, however, that very 
little funding has been allocated to projects in the planning stage due to the extent of commitment on 
active projects. 
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This is reflected in the final 2025/26 MTEF budget summary below. 

 
IDMS Stage 

No of 
Projects 

Main 
Appropriation 

(25/26) 

Main 
Appropriation 

(26/27) 

Main 
Appropriation 

(27/28) 

 
% 

Other - Programme 
Administration 

13 270 781 295 053 336 744 14% 

Stage 1: Initiation / Pre- 
Feasibility 

150 121 367 78 325 37 104 6% 

Stage 2: Concept / Feasibility 272 115 517 687 414 1 127 513 6% 

Stage 3: Design development 112 97 895 181 726 151 830 5% 

Stage 4A: Design 
Documentation 

69 97 505 189 622 173 278 5% 

Stage 4B: Procurement 190 135 068 124 060 76 386 7% 

Stage 5: Works 287 969 600 309 011 78 752 50% 

Stage 6: Handover 171 72 999 17 003 565 4% 

Stage 7: Close out 415 45 901 40 745 27 819 2% 

Grand Total 1 679 1 977 053 1 957 630 2 046 988 100% 

 
The projects at planning stage, as per Annexure C, are summarised in the table below with their control 
budgets and expenditure to date. 

 

 
IDMS Stage 

No of 
Projects 
2025/26 

Main 
Appropriation 

(25/26) 

 
% 

Stage 1: Initiation / Pre-Feasibility 150 121 367 6% 

Stage 2: Concept / Feasibility 272 115 517 6% 

Stage 3: Design development 112 97 895 5% 

Stage 4A: Design Documentation 69 97 505 5% 

Stage 4B: Procurement 190 135 068 7% 

Projects at Stages 1 - 4 973 567 352 29% 

Projects at Stages 1 - 3 534 334 779 17% 

Grand Total 1 679 1 977 053 100% 

 
From this table there is a healthy stream of projects that can be fed into the delivery cycle as funds permit. 
The percentage of funds in the first 4 IDMS stages stands at 29% and for Stages 1 – 3 at 17% Thus almost 
three quarters of the 2024/25 funding is at active and close-out stages. 
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9. Programme Management 
 

The following table outlines the performance against budget allocated to IAs. 

Table 13: Performance of IAs against Budgets 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Table 14: Performance of Institution/Department against Budgets 

 
IA 

No of projects 
allocated to IA 

 
Funding Source 

 
Budget allocated 

Expenditure against 
budget 

DoE 275 EIG 532 138 726 510 244 442 

DoE 60 ECD 23 626 000 21 994 222 

DoE 1 EPWP 2 582 000 2 582 000 

 
Comments: 
The Department of Education managed to spend 99.8% of their allocated budget for the financial year 
2024/25. The above under expenditure occurred because the payment office experienced technical 
problems. The Invoices amounting to the value of the variance was submitted on time at the relevant 
office until the last day arrived. 

 
IA 

Number of 
projects allocated 

to IA 

Funding 
Source 

 
Budget allocated 

Expenditure against 
budget 

AWB 40 EIG 105 188 723 101 882 879 

CDC 192 EIG 389 469 588 397 905 805 

DBSA 38 EIG 89 206 782 92 996 294 

DEET 68 EIG 5 621 226 0 

DPW 79 EIG 273 566 076 276 768 410 

IDT 269 EIG 326 096 401 325 985 343 

TMT 435 EIG 132 185 988 146 542 337 

Total 1 121  1 321 611 274 1 342 081 068 

 
Comments: 
The Department of Education managed to spend 99.8% of their allocated budget for the financial year 
2024/25. The above under expenditure occurred because the payment office experienced technical 
problems. The Invoices amounting to the value of the variance was submitted on time at the relevant 
office until the last day arrived. 

 
The DoE management also played a more hands-on role, meeting weekly with Implementing Agents to 
monitor progress and expedite decision making. The newly established PICC (Provincial Infrastructure 
Coordinating Committee, chaired by DPWI also played a key oversight role. 

Thus, expenditure was on track throughout the financial year, only slowing in the final quarter due to 
depletion of the budget. 
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Table 15: Successes and Delivery Challenges at a Programme Level by IA’s 

 
IA 

 
Total Projects 

Successes Delivery Challenges 

Time Cost Time Cost 

= OR < Control = OR < Control >10% Control >10% Control 

AW 40 5 5 4 0 

CDC 192 43 43 26 27 

DBSA 38 6 6 3 3 

DPWI 79 25 38 136 123 

IDT 269 14 14 16 0 

TMT 435 142 216 74 0 

DEET 68 0 0 0 0 

 
 

Table 16: Successes and Delivery Challenges at a Programme Level by Institution/Department implementing 
its own programmes. 

 

 
IA 

 
Total 

Projects 

Successes Delivery Challenges 

Time Cost Time Cost 

= or < Control 
= or < 

Control 
>10% Control >10% Control 

DOE 336 47 63 32 22 
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10. Institutional Capability of the Institution/Department 
 

10.1. Institutional arrangements 
 

10.1.1. Service Delivery Model 
 

Implementation of the ECDOE infrastructure programme is almost exclusively undertaken on an agency 
basis by Implementing Agents (PIAs) appointed by the ECDOE for this purpose. The work of the 
Department (as Implementing Agent) has been confined to small repair work, as the approved 
organisational structure is based on the ECDOE undertaking the infrastructure planning and providing only 
oversight of implementation, which is primarily done by PIAs. 

The number of PIAs engaged was steadily increased over past years to mitigate the effect of consistent 
under-performance by PIAs. There are eight PIAs involved in the infrastructure development programme 
(plus limited implementation by the Office of the Premier). However, the programme has now stabilised 
and three of these of these PIAs are being phased out (for various reasons). To improve its internal capacity 
and mitigate the number of unfilled posts, the Department has increased its own internal capacity through 
the engagement of a Programme Support Unit (PSU). 

 
However, during the past year the Department appointed a new Implementing Agent, namely the 
Disability Economic Empowerment Trust (DEET). This was seen as a contribution to the economic 
upliftment of persons with disabilities. Their allocation at this stage is fairly limited in comparison with the 
more established PIAs, and the presence is currently only in the Nelson Mandela Bay area. 

 
The organisational / contractual arrangements for the implementation of the Department’s infrastructure 
programme are shown in the diagram below: 

 

 
Figure 2: Contractual Arrangements for Planning and Delivery of ECDOE Infrastructure 
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The delivery mechanism employed is prescribed through a Provincial Executive Committee resolution that 
the DPWI shall be the IA of choice for all provincial government departments. Currently the ECDOE is still 
party to such agreements with IAs, as indicated in the diagram above. While the DPWI (or its IAs) is 
responsible for delivery, the ECDOE is still responsible for: 

• Infrastructure planning. 

• Client-side programme (or delivery) management. 

• Financial management (oversight and accountability). 
 

10.1.2. Service Delivery Agreements 
 

Service Delivery Agreements (SDAs) have been signed with all the Implementing Agents. The Department 
has entered into tripartite agreements with Implementing Agents, together with the DPWI who provides 
technical support and acts as the provincial custodian of immovable state assets. 

 
As is evident in the foregoing tables, the DoE introduced a new Implementing Agent in 2024/25, viz the 
Disability Economic Empowerment Trust (DEET). Their engagement to date has been minimal and is 
centred around the Nelson Mandela Bay area. 

 
The Department also has a bipartite agreement with the DPWI as an Implementing Agent itself. The 
agreements with the Eastern Cape Development Corporation (ECDC) and The Mvula Trust (TMT) have 
expired and will not be renewed. They are currently completing projects that were allocated to them 
during the currency of their SDAs. 

 
The SDAs with CDC and IDT expired at the end of March 2023, and have been extended, pending the 
finalisation of a new master SDA which will replace all current SDAs and have a common start and expiry 
date for all PIAs. 

 
An addendum to the SDAs with the major PIAs (DPWI, DBSA, CDC and IDT) has been signed which provides 
for advance tranche payments to these PIAs to enable them to effect payments more timeously than the 
DoE has been able to do. 

 
The 2024/25 IPMP was issued to all the Implementing Agents during mid-March 2024, and they are in the 
process of finalising their draft Infrastructure Programme Implementation Plans (IPIPs) for approval by 
the Department. The approved IPIPs become a formal annexure to the respective SDAs. 

 
During the past year the Department introduced a new master SDA to align clauses among SDAS with each 
PIA, but also to strengthen the role of DoE Programme Managers and amplify the obligations of the PIA. 
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10.1.3. Internal organisation 
 

In terms of the approved HR strategy, Education Infrastructure Grant funding amounting to R56million 
was available for 2024/25 to fund specific technical and professional posts. 

 
These posts are in accordance with the organisational structure, which was approved by the MEC in 
November 2019 (copy of approval attached as Annexure E) and is aligned to the generic structure 
developed for provincial education departments by a DBE and the National Treasury initiative. The status 
of the DoRA funded posts is shown in the table below (detailed reports are submitted quarterly as part of 
the IRM report). 

10.1.4. Internal support 
 

A Programme Support Unit (PSU) was contracted in 2019 to support the Department’s infrastructure unit. 
The contract expired at the end of July 2024 but was extended (for one year maximum) pending the 
procurement of a new contractor. The department has taken the PSU out on tender and s now subject of 
bid evaluation and its anticipated that the appointment will be done before expiry of the current contract 
for ease of handover. 

 
This alleviates the shortage of personnel due to the unfilled posts in the Department and resources to 
create implementing capacity within the Department (ECDOE as PIA), as well as additional professional / 
technical resources to provide support for the following components: 

• Infrastructure planning support. 

• Programme delivery support. 

• Internal DoE project implementation. 

• Finance and audit support. 

• Procurement support. 
 

The contract also makes provision for call down services for additional support. This facility has been 
used to provide resources to support: 

• The school rationalisation initiative. 

• EFMS administration and support. 

• Audit support activities (especially from a finance perspective). 

• Close-out reports and S42 transfers. 
 

10.1.5. Programme governance 
 

The programme governance structures were sustained. This has ensured that, throughout the financial 
year, programme outcomes through a closer management of PIA performance, were delivered. The 
structure is shown schematically below. 
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These structures were established and have continuously been reviewed to manage the programme and 
the relationship with the Implementing Agents (in terms of each SDA). The following form part thereof: 

 

Figure 3 ECDOE Infrastructure Programme Governance Structure 

 
10.1.6. Programme monitoring 

 

INTERNAL 

• Programme Steering Committee - Quarterly 

• Programme Management meeting – Weekly. 

• Executive reporting (ERM) meetings with PT, DPWI and PIAs – Monthly. 

• Technical Programme Management Meetings (PSU PMs) – Monthly 

• District Infrastructure Reporting Meetings (DIRM) with representation from Head Office – 
Monthly. 

• Close out meetings – Every 2nd week. 

• FINCOM meeting – Monthly departmental finance meeting. 
In addition to these monthly monitoring formal and ad hoc meetings, each Implementing Agent has an 
official dedicated to it for monitoring. 

 
EXTERNAL 

• Conditional Grant Monitoring Meeting – Quarterly. 

• Sub-HEDCOM meeting on Infrastructure – Bi-monthly. 

• Provincial IDMS protocol 
 

The education program is subject to the recently approved Provincial Infrastructure IDMS Protocol as 
depicted below: 
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PISC+ 
Chair DPWI 

Technical PICC 
Chair: DG 

PICC 
Chair: Premier 

Secreteriat: OTP 

EXCO - Chair: Premier 

ED Cabinet Committee - Chair: 

MEC - DEDEAT 

PIWG - Chair: DPWI 

ED Cluster - Chair: DEDEAT 

 
Figure 4 IDMS Protocol 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Figure 5 IDMS Protocolflow accountability 
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11. Individual Capacity to Manage Infrastructure 
 

The individual internal capacity of the PRM as of 31 March 2025 is shown in the table below. Note that 
this includes only DoRA funded posts. The Capacitation Report for the 4th quarter of 2024/25 is attached 
as Annexure E to this report 

 
Table 17: Individual Capacity 

PRM POST NO. OF POSTS FILLED VACANT 

Chief Director 1 1 0 

Unit: Physical Resources Planning and Property Management 

Director: Infrastructure Planning & Property 
Management 

 
1 

 
1 

 
0 

Architect 1 0 1 

Quantity Surveyor 1 0 1 

Chief Electrical/Mechanical Engineer 1 0 1 

Electrical Engineer 1 0 1 

Mechanical Engineer 1 0 1 

Chief Civil/Structural Engineer 1 0 1 

Chief Town & Regional Planner 1 1 0 

Town and Regional Planner 1 1 0 

Chief Education Specialist 1 1 0 

Deputy Chief Education Specialist 5 4 1 

Deputy Director: Properties 1 1 0 

Assistant Director: Properties 2 2 0 

GIS Technician 1 1 0 
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Unit: Infrastructure Delivery Management 

PRM POST NO. OF POSTS FILLED VACANT 

Director: Infrastructure Delivery Management 1 1 0 

Deputy Director: Finance 1 1 0 

Assistant Director: Finance 1 0 1 

Chief Engineer 1 1 0 

Engineer or Deputy Director: Infrastructure Project/ 
Programme Management 

 
2 

 
0 

 
2 

Chief Architect 2 1 1 

Architect 2 1 1 

Chief Quantity Surveyor 2 0 2 

Quantity Surveyor 2 1 1 

Control Works Inspector 5 5 0 

Chief Works Inspector 5 2 3 

District WI 18 16 2 

TOTAL NO. 62 42 20 

 
During the reporting year, the programme faced several human resource-related challenges that impacted 
implementation capacity. Chief among these were high turnover rates in several critical positions, which 
disrupted continuity and institutional knowledge retention. Additionally, delays in the recruitment 
processes further constrained the ability to fill vacancies timeously. 
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12. Key Challenges: Programme Management 
 

Table 18: Key Challenges in the Year 

 
Category 

Number of 
projects 

with 
challenges 

 
Percentage 

of Total 

 
Explanation 

 
Impact 

 
Number 
resolved 

Land 8 1,0% The implementation of 
various projects is delayed 
due to the transfer of 
property to the Department 
of Education. 

High 4 

Environmental 
Impact 
Assessment 

2 0,2% Delays with EIA appointment Medium 1 

Municipal 
approvals 

6 0,7% Long delays with municipal 
approvals 

Medium 5 

Bulk services 7 0,9% Availability of services 
including electricity and bulk 
water services 

High 2 

Large variations 
and scope of 
work 

18 2,2% Variation Orders due to 
scope change and additional 
work for various projects. 
Delays with approval of VOs 
holding up progress. 

High 13 

Exceeded 
control budget 

66 8,1% Budget exceeded due to 
variation orders for 
emergency intervention 
projects. 

High 41 

Delays with 
Procurement 

20 2,5% Various projects had to be 
cancelled due mostly to 
tendering by out of province 
Consultants and Contractors. 
All those tenders were 
cancelled and are ready for 
re-tender. 

High 6 

Contractor 
obligations 

26 3,2% Various contractors have 
abandoned their sites. In the 
process of inviting tenders 
for replacement contractors. 

High 8 

Site Handover 
to contractor / 
Community or 
SMME 
interference 

11 1,3% Securing of guarantees. 
Labour employment 
challenges. SMME 
interference 

High 9 
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Category 

Number of 
projects 

with 
challenges 

 
Percentage 

of Total 

 
Explanation 

 
Impact 

 
Number 
resolved 

Extension of 
time 

164 20,1% Payment delays, problematic 
terrain, SMME and local 
labour disruptions, 
inclement weather. 
Contractual claims not being 
approved. 

High 13 

Quality 13 1,6% Projects with inferior quality. Medium 0 

Delays with 
commissioning 

3 0,4% Eskom Connections / 
transformer upgrades 

High 3 

Final accounts 129 15,8% Delays in approval / 
acceptance of final accounts 
by the contractors delaying 
the final account approval 
process including closing-out 
of projects. 

High 20 

Section 42 
transfers 

45 5,5% Delays with DPWI 
acceptance of transfer 
(capacity issue) 

High 7 

Inadequate 
capacity and 
capability of 
Implementing 
Agent 

0 0,0% Implementing Agents lack 
capacity and capability to 
manage projects. 

High 0 

Delayed 
payment to 
Implementing 
Agent 

298 36,5% Delays with payments to 
Implementing Agent.. 

High 1 

Total no of 
projects 

816 100,00%   133 
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13. Project Management 
 
Table 16 below provides an overview of the infrastructure project portfolio movement for the 2024/25 year. This table is based on projects that 
have been ‘in progress’ during the 2024/25 financial year. This includes projects that are in construction but have not yet reached the stage of 
practical completion at which point, they are ready for use and are treated as assets from a reporting perspective. 

 
Table 19: Project Progress Report (R ‘000) 

 

 
PROJECT STATUS 

2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 

No. of 
Projects 
(end of 

financial 
year) 

 
Main Budget 
Appropriatio 

n 

 
Adjusted 
Budget 

Appropriation 

Actual YTD 
Expenditure 

[March 
2025] 

 
No. of 

Projects 

 
Main Budget 

Appropriation 

 
Estimated 

Budget 

 
Estimated 

Budget 

Project initiation 103 39 466 52 826 22 409 793 119 074 029 43 046 160 123 690 709 

Pre-feasibility     27 110 000 3 155 763 6 807 591 

Feasibility 198 106 214 45 091 
28 717 421 202 634 335 779 564 939 1 108 408 

705 

Design 93 110 945 71 918 78 528 195 82 004 114 188 948 693 177 553 289 

Tender 40 54 483 17 047 8 626 191 113 164 378 152 525 054 111 482 633 

Site handed to contractor 88 89 762 113 458 81 061 99 45 054 327 24 186 263 2 235 398 

Construction 1% - 25% 272 368 326 269 271 256 349 370 315 363 565 155 203 186 14 217 275 

Construction 26% - 50% 51 291 760 307 586 350 309 60 193 985 378 78 110 939 31 767 084 

Construction 51% - 75% 52 141 222 205 416 91 488 99 282 406 264 113 036 129 30 940 772 

Construction 76% - 99% 73 152 014 206 447 243 778 94 171 521 485 58 520 439 59 566 851 

Practical Completion (100%) 414 197 465 219 671 236 453 619 98 325 962 17 041 576 610 300 

Final Completion 484 109 161,71 43 186 101 426 704 50 963 713 46 998 437 38 635 293 

On Hold - - - - 3 - - - 

Terminated 6 2 860 510 - 8 1 863 935 2 238 488 4 327 166 

Othe – Compensation of 
Employess 

1 35 693,95 35 694 
40 276 1 39 263 400 39 263 400 39 263 400 

Other - 13 172 110,14 291 837 337 515 14 261 318 115 255 790 534 297 481 534 
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Totals 1888 1 871 481 1 879 958 
1 876 934 3 698 1 977 053 000 1 957 630 

000 
2 046 988 

000 

 
 
14. Infrastructure Risks 
14.1. Programme Risks 

 
Table 20: Programme Risks and Mitigation Strategy 

No Identified Risk Proposed Mitigation Strategy 

1. The budget cuts to the EIG in the previous financial year 
have led to over-commitment and resultant accruals and 
payables that will result in interest claims (and thus 
fruitless and wasteful expenditure). These commitments 
will need to be met from the 2025/26 budget, thereby 
reducing its delivery potential. 

No new tenders were awarded to avoid over-committing the current budget. 
Further adjustments down the line are also being instituted on a prioritised 
basis. 

2. The large number of completed projects which have not 
been closed out yet (and thus cannot be transferred in 
terms Section 42 of the PFMA) pose an audit threat. 
Because they include very old projects, difficulties are 
being experienced in sourcing the necessary 
documentation for audit, leading to audit findings. DPWI 
also has insufficient capacity to assess the S42 transfers 
timeously, thus preventing the DoE from effectively 
disposing itself of these assets. 

This risk remains, despite additional resources being allocated. The historical 
age of some projects (e.g. 2010 and earlier) poses huge challenges. A 
negotiated solution needs to be pursued (possibly utilising the fair value 
methodology) to address these projects. 

 
The DoE is engaging DPWI at Chief Director level to establish and rectify the 
current challenges being experienced with S42 transfers, particularly where the 
projects involved were implemented by the DPWI. 

3. Audit readiness is currently not at the level it should be. 
This relates not only to WIP and Asset Registers, but more 
to the management of PIAs and their SCM / contract 
management and most especially to the management of 
up to date and accurate data and documentation on the 
EFMS. 
The setting of targets, correct recording of scopes of work 
and any changes thereto, identifying potential SOI 

The Audit Improvement Plan needs to be implemented according to a strict 
timetable, with targets for each component of the EFMS. SCM training sessions 
have been held with PIAs and are bearing fruit. These will continue. The 
establishment of a VO Committee within the DoE SCM unit is in place and will 
assist in managing this process and avoiding findings for irregular expenditure. 

The reliability of the existing data needs to be strengthened by ensuring that 
PIAs check and confirm project scopes and statuses. Again, the correct 
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 achievements and then recording these accurately is still a 
major risk area. 

utilisation of the EFMS can serve to manage this, but the scopes of work need 
to be recorded accurately and updated through each of the stages of the 
project. 

 

No Identified Risk Proposed Mitigation Strategy 

4. The valuation of completed projects, usually old projects 
where all invoices cannot be located, has been a major 
challenge which has resulted in audit qualifications for the 
past number of years. 
The reliability of the WIP asset data is also a risk. 

An audit support team has been appointed via the PSU and has engaged 
extensively with Treasury, AGSA and experts from academia to resolve the 
issue of the methodology to be used for determining the fair value of assets on 
the asset register where actual cost cannot be supported by invoices. These 
negotiations have been protracted but appear to be bearing fruit. An improved 
audit outcome on the issue of asset values is anticipated. 

5. The Department did not conduct any routine condition 
assessments after the last assessments undertaken by DBE 
in 2013/14 and ECDOE in 2014/15. In terms of GIAMA this 
is a 5-year rotational requirement. The result is that asset 
data is not reliable enough for planning or reporting on the 
eradication of backlogs. 
This is, however, now being addressed with scheduled 
assessments having been done over the past 2 financial 
years. Nevertheless, the backlog is significant and has a 
major impact on the Department’s ability to plan 
accurately, which is a major risk to effective delivery. 

The Department has budgeted R30m – R40m per year over the forthcoming 
MTEF to address this. Agreement has now been reached in consultation on the 
proposed way forward. 

 
1075 schools were assessed towards the end of 2022/23 (asbestos roofs 
prioritised), and a further 1430 have been selected for assessments in 2023/24 
(lack of basic services prioritised). In 2024/25 assessments were done at a 
further 1 109 schools were conducted. 

6. There are potentially over 1 000 schools in the Eastern 
Cape which have asbestos roofs. Due to many other 
competing priorities, there has not been a dedicated 
programme for replacing these. 

The magnitude of funding required cannot be availed considering other critical 
infrastructure needs, such as adequate sanitation. 

 
The risk of contamination is contained in that most asbestos roofs are painted 
and have ceilings, thus limiting the risk of exposure to the learners and 
educators. 
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No Identified Risk Proposed Mitigation Strategy 

7. DoE capacity, particularly in the Programme Management 
Directorate, is severely limited due to vacant posts. This 
has manifested in poor contract management and record 
keeping. 

This results in inordinate efforts during the audit to 
respond the RFIs and CoAFs, at the expense of improving 
business systems and utilisation / population of the EFMS. 
This is a strategic risk to the effectiveness of the PRM unit, 
both for asset management and infrastructure delivery. 

PSU support, especially in the form of PSU Programme Managers has already 
made a big difference in audit readiness. A long-term solution remains elusive, 
as the Department has not been able to attract suitably qualified personnel. 

 
Recent recruitment has, however, been successful as indicated earlier herein. 

 
Approaches have been made to DBE to enhance the master PRM structure and 
fund more posts in the PRM unit. 
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14.2. Project Risks 
 
Table 21: Project Risks and Mitigation Strategy 

P No Project Name PIA Type of 
Infrastructure 

Current 
Status 

Main 
Appropriation 

2024/25 

Risk Mitigation Strategy 

P0002778 KHAYALETHU 
SPECIAL 
SCHOOL 

DPW School (LSEN) Construction 
51% - 75% 

R63 824 829,06 Cost overruns and 
cash flow issues due 
to non-payment of 
Contractor since 
December 2024. 

Payment of all the 
contractor invoices and 
negotiate for extension 
of time claims without 
cost. Contractor to be 
closely monitored once 
outstanding claims are 
settled by the Client. 

P0001678 HECTOR 
PETERSEN HIGH 
SCHOOL 

CDC School-Secondary Construction 
26% - 50% 

R38 752 415,95 Contractor cashflow 
difficulties due to 
payment challenges 
and community 
disruptions. 

Contractor has provided 
a financier to finance 
the project, community 
disruptions have been 
addressed 

P9005809 NTUKAYI 
SENIOR 
SECONDARY 
SCHOOL 

IDT School-Secondary Construction 
76% - 99% 

R30 099 893,06 Contractor cash flow 
issues due to non- 
payment of Contractor 
payments as a result 
of depleted tranche 
from DOE since 
December 2024. 
Contractor had to slow 
down on site and cut 
down their workforce 
due to non-payment, 
this poses a risk of the 
Contractor having 
penalties imposed due 

Issuing of sectional 
completion of the new 
buildings to allow for 
release of retention as 
well as easing delayed 
completion of the 
works. Once sectional 
completion is achieved 
the Contractor can work 
on the renovations of 
the old structures. This 
will alleviate the burden 
of possible penalties 
being imposed. 
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      to not completing the 
works on time. 
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P No 

 
Project Name 

 
PIA 

 
Type of 

Infrastructure 

 
Current 
Status 

Main 
Appropriat 

ion 
2024/25 

 
Risk 

 
Mitigation Strategy 

P9005972 DAVID 
LIVINGSTONE 
SECONDARY 
SCHOOL 

DPW School- 
Secondary 

Construction 
76% - 99% 

R22 912 
385,28 

Cost overruns and cash 
flow issues due to non- 
payment of Contractor 
since December 2024. 

Payment of all the contractor 
invoices and negotiate for 
extension of time claims 
without cost. Contractor to be 
closely monitored once 
outstanding claims are settled 
by the Client. 

P9015250 HILLBROW 
SENIOR 
SECONDARY 
SCHOOL 

IDT School- 
Combined 

Construction 
1% - 25% 

R22 451 
215,89 

Contractor cashflow 
difficulties due to non- 
payment since December 
2024. No progress made on 
site since March 2025. 

Payment of all the contractor 
invoices and negotiate for 
extension of time claims 
without cost. Contractor to be 
closely monitored once 
outstanding claims are settled 
by the Client. 

P9004821 NTSONKOTHA 
SENIOR 
SECONDARY 
SCHOOL 

IDT Hostels Construction 
76% - 99% 

R22 086 
170,17 

Contractor cashflow 
difficulties due to non- 
payment since December 
2024. Little to no progress 
on site since January 2025. 

Payment of all the contractor 
invoices and negotiate for 
extension of time claims 
without cost. Contractor to be 
closely monitored once 
outstanding claims are settled 
by the Client. 

P9007201 SITOZA SENIOR 
SECONDARY 
SCHOOL 

CDC School- 
Combined 

Construction 
51% -=% 

R22 030 
778,13 

Time and Cost overruns 
including possible 
termination due to 
payment challenges. 
Notification to terminate 
issued 

PIA is negotiating with the 
Contractor in a n effort to keep 
the contractor on site. 
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P No 

 
Project Name 

 
PIA 

Type of 
Infrastructure 

Current 
Status 

Main 
Appropriation 

2024/25 

 
Risk 

 
Mitigation Strategy 

P9006099 DOCUMENT 
MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM CENTRE 
- Hanker 

DPW Administrative 
Blocks 

Construction 
76% - 99% 

R20 598 607,31 Cost overruns and 
cash flow issues due 
to non-payment of 
Contractor since 
December 2024. 

Payment of all the 
contractor invoices and 
negotiate for extension of 
time claims without cost. 
Contractor to be closely 
monitored once 
outstanding claims are 
settled by the Client. 

P0003032 ADDO PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

DPW School- 
Combined 

Construction 
1% - 25% 

R19 567 550,22 Cost overruns and 
cash flow issues due 
to non-payment of 
Contractor since 
December 2024. 

Payment of all the 
contractor invoices and 
negotiate for extension of 
time claims without cost. 
Contractor to be closely 
monitored once 
outstanding claims are 
settled by the Client. 
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15. Conclusion and Way Forward 
 

The medium- and long-term implications of the COVID-19 pandemic and concomitant budget cuts have 
been a major challenge for the past number of years. However, the interventions which DoE initiated 
midway through 2022/23 finally turned the tide with respect to expenditure. The construction industry 
has eventually recovered, and the introduction of advance tranches has restored its confidence in the 
Department as a reliable client. Thus, expenditure of the budget was achieved. 

This recovery has, however introduced a new challenge – that of potential over-commitment. This has 
been exacerbated by the mid-year budget cut in 2023/24, which necessitated in several projects needing 
to have tenders put on hold until the new financial year. This will need to be managed strictly and 
effectively going forward. 

 
This infrastructure programme evaluation has covered all projects funded by the EIG. No funding for 
infrastructure was made available from the Provincial Equitable Share. No donor funding was received for 
the past 3 years and as such this is not accounted for in this report. 

 
In summary, the following was evaluated: 

• Past performance and commitments. 

• Overview of accruals. 

• Performance of Implementing Agents against budgets. 

• Successes and failures on a Programme level by Implementing Agents. 

• Individual capacity of Implementing Agents. 

• Key risks and mitigation strategies on Programme and Project management levels. 
 

The above has been used to determine proposed actions to be implemented on a programme and project 
management level to improve implementation based on the evaluation results. Furthermore, having 
identified programme challenges with the various elements outlined in this report as a function of 
experiences drawn from activities in the year, the following table provides a summary of recommendations 
proposed on how Programme management within the unit will be improved. 
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Table 22: Programme Management Improvement Recommendations 
 

No Issue Proposed Improvement 

1. Implementation of enhancements to the EFMS to meet 
identified needs for electronic process flow and for 
improving audit outcomes. The system is also very slow, 
which discourages PIAs to upload documentation, 
thereby compromising audit readiness and 
responsiveness. 

Numerous communications have already been directed to DBE (now the custodian of 
the EFMS), and at HoD level. DBE has committed to addressing ECDOE’s concerns and 
has put out a tender for programming support, as SITA has been unresponsive to 
requests / instructions due to its own internal capacity shortages. 
The DoE EFMS Steering Committee needs to be revived to improve EFMS use and its 
institutionalisation, as well as providing a conduit for escalating challenges to DBE via 
the Director: Programme Management and DBE Infrastructure Sub-HEDCOM. 

2. DoE capacity, particularly in the Programme 
Management Directorate, is severely limited due to 
vacant posts. This has manifested in poor contract 
management and record keeping. 

 
This results in inordinate efforts during the audit to 
respond the RFIs and CoAFs, at the expense of 
improving business systems and utilisation / population 
of the EFMS. This is a strategic risk to the effectiveness 
of the PRM unit, both for asset management and 
infrastructure delivery. 

PSU support, especially in the form of PSU Programme Managers has already made a 
big difference in audit readiness. A long-term solution remains elusive, as the 
Department has not been able to attract suitably qualified personnel. 

 
Recent recruitment has, however, been successful as indicated earlier herein. 

Approaches have been made to DBE to enhance the master PRM structure and fund 
more posts in the PRM unit. 

3. The performance of most of the Implementing Agents 
has not been up to the standard expected, especially 
regarding audit readiness and responsiveness. 

The Service Delivery Agreements (SDAs) with have been strengthened to put more 
responsibility and accountability on the PIAs. 
Governance structures are also being continuously enhanced to improve monitoring 
of performance and compliance. 

4. The large number of completed projects which have not 
been closed out (and thus cannot be transferred in 
terms Section 42 of the PFMA) pose an audit threat. 
Because they include very old projects, difficulties are 
being experienced in sourcing the necessary 
documentation for audit. Good progress has, however, 

This risk remains, despite additional resources being allocated. The historical age of 
some projects (e.g., 2010 and earlier) poses huge challenges. 

 
Negotiations need to be entered into with DPWI to explore the possibility of 
transferring assets (S42 transfers) at “fair value” (as per asset register) and condoning 
other outstanding documentation such as certificates of compliance. 
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 been made – especially compared to past financial 
years. 
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No Issue Proposed Improvement 

5. Data mining during the annual audit exposed data 
management challenges with infrastructure projects 
which have constrained its ability to provide reliable 
information. This led to adverse audit findings in 
specific areas: 

• Incorrect project statuses 

• Incomplete scopes of work 

• Under-reporting on achievements. 

• Incorrect listing of Work in Progress (WIP) 
Commitment registers incomplete and not aligned to 
PIA commitments. 

The Department is now strictly enforcing the SDA requirement that payment of any 
invoice will only proceed if all documentation and data for that project is up to date on 
the EFMS. A compliance checklist is being used to confirm all pertinent data and 
documentation. The EFMS is also being enhanced to facilitate easier extraction of the 
relevant audit reports in future. 

 
Reconciliation of all project listings will be done as net commitments from quarter-to- 
quarter, to identify projects which have reached closeout. 

 
Addressing this challenge through enforcement is already yielding positive results. 
Despite causing frustration for PIAs (and their suppliers), it is considered necessary to 
ensure compliance and future audit readiness. Provincial Treasury also understands 
the need for this requirement and supports the Department in its decision to enforce 
compliance. 

6. Reporting structures / hierarchy: Frequent ad hoc 
requests of varying content requested by many parties. 
These are time consuming and distracting from line 
functions. Data sources differ and are scattered, hence 
proving difficult to generate reliable reports 
consistently. 

EFMS has been established as the common data source for all reporting. The EFMS 
functionality has been improved through the deployment of EFMS 2, and the speed of 
the system has been improved dramatically. Its utilisation has been improved by 
additional institutional capacity. Sources of data differ and are scattered, hence 
difficult to generate reliable reports consistently. Alignment of IRM and EFMS to be 
pursued at national level to avoid current duplication of effort. 
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The following table (Table 20) describes the issues and corrective actions on the five highest value projects. 
Table 23: Project Improvement Recommendations 

 
P No 

 
Project Name 

 
PIA 

Type of 
Infrastructure 

Current 
Status 

Main 
Appropriation 

2024/25 

 
Risk 

 
Mitigation Strategy 

P0002778 KHAYALETHU 
SPECIAL 
SCHOOL 

DPW School (LSEN) Construction 
51% - 75% 

R63 824 829,06 Contractor cashflow 
issues due to non- 
payment since 
December 2024. 

Client and PIA must assist 
the Contractor through 
timeous payments of 
payment certificates. 

P0001678 HECTOR 
PETERSEN HIGH 
SCHOOL 

CDC School- 
Secondary 

Construction 
26% - 50% 

R38 752 415,95 Contractor cashflow 
difficulties due to 
payment challenges 
and community 
disruptions. 

Contractor has provided a 
financier to finance the 
project, community 
disruptions have been 
addressed 

P9005809 NTUKAYI 
SENIOR 
SECONDARY 
SCHOOL 

IDT School- 
Secondary 

Construction 
76% - 99% 

R30 099 893,06 Contractor cashflow 
issues due to non- 
payment since 
December 2024 to 
date. Client funds 
have not been 
received to enable 
payment for this 
project. 

Client and PIA must assist 
the Contractor through 
timeous payments of 
invoices and allowing for 
sectional completion. 
Cient must pay tranche 
requests timeously to 
circumvent future delays 
on the project or poor 
productivity on the side 
of the Contractor. 

P9005972 DAVID 
LIVINGSTONE 
SECONDARY 
SCHOOL 

DPW School- 
Secondary 

Construction 
76% - 99% 

R22 912 385,28 Contractor cashflow 
issues due to non- 
payment since 
December 2024. 

Client and PIA must assist 
the Contractor through 
timeous payments of 
payment certificates. 
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P No 

 
Project Name 

 
PIA 

Type of 
Infrastructure 

Current 
Status 

Main 
Appropriation 

2024/25 

 
Risk 

 
Mitigation Strategy 

P9015250 HILLBROW 
SENIOR 
SECONDARY 
SCHOOL 

IDT School- 
Combined 

Construction 
1% - 25% 

R22 451 215,89 Contractor cashflow 
issues due to non- 
payment since 
December 2024 to date. 
Client funds have not 
been received to enable 
payment for this 
project. 

Client and PIA must assist 
the Contractor through 
timeous payments of 
invoices . Client must pay 
tranche requests 
timeously to circumvent 
future delays on the 
project or poor 
productivity on the side 
of the Contractor. 

P9004821 NTSONKOTHA 
SENIOR 
SECONDARY 
SCHOOL 

IDT Hostels Construction 
76% - 99% 

R22 086 170,17 Contractor cashflow 
issues due to non- 
payment since 
December 2024 to date. 
Client funds have not 
been received to enable 
payment for this 
project. 

Client and PIA must assist 
the Contractor through 
timeous payments of 
invoices . Client must pay 
tranche requests 
timeously to circumvent 
future delays on the 
project or poor 
productivity on the side 
of the Contractor. 

P9007201 SITOZA SENIOR 
SECONDARY 
SCHOOL 

CDC School- 
Combined 

Construction 
51% - 75% 

R22 030 778,13 Time and Cost overruns 
including possible 
termination due to 
payment challenges. 
Notification to 
terminate issued 

PIA is negotiating with 
the Contractor in a n 
effort to keep the 
contractor on site. 

P9006099 DOCUMENT 
MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM 

DPW Administrative 
Blocks 

Construction 
76% - 99% 

R20 598 607,31 Contractor cashflow 
issues due to non- 
payment since 
December 2024. 

Client and PIA must assist 
the Contractor through 
timeous payments of 
payment certificates. 
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 CENTRE - 
Hanker 
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P No 

 
Project Name 

 
PIA 

Type of 
Infrastructure 

Current 
Status 

Main 
Appropriation 

2024/25 

 
Risk 

 
Mitigation Strategy 

P0003032 ADDO PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

DPW School- 
Combined 

Construction 
1% - 25% 

R19 567 550,22 Contractor cashflow 
issues due to non- 
payment since 
December 2024. 

Client and PIA must assist 
the Contractor through 
timeous payments of 
payment certificates. 
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